

CASE No. 09-16703

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MATTHEW C. KILGORE and WILLIAM BRUCE FULLER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KEYBANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION and
GREAT LAKES EDUCATIONAL LOAN SERVICES, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
NO. 3:08-CV-02958-TEH

APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

ANDREW A. AUGUST (SBN 112851)
KEVIN F. ROONEY (SBN 184096)
PINNACLE LAW GROUP, LLP
425 California Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (415) 394-5700
Facsimile: (415) 394-5003

JAMES C. STURDEVANT (SBN 94551)
WHITNEY HUSTON (SBN 234863)
THE STURDEVANT LAW FIRM
354 Pine Street, Fourth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 477-2410
Facsimile: (415) 477-2420

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellees
Matthew C. Kilgore and William Bruce Fuller

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

III. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....4

 A. Silver State Helicopters.....4

 B. KeyBank’s History of Predatory Student Lending Practices.....4

 C. KeyBank’s Partnership with SSH.6

 D. Means and Manner by Which the Arbitration Provision was Conveyed to Students.6

IV. PROCEDURAL POSTURE.....7

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8

VI. ARGUMENT.....9

 A. Introduction.9

 B. This Court Should Apply California’s Choice of Law Analysis to Determine The Enforceability of The Arbitration Clause.10

 C. Applying California Choice of Law Rules, Ohio Law is Contrary to Fundamental Policies of California.....11

 1. Ohio’s Consumer Protection Law Expressly Evades and Runs Contrary to the UCL’s Policy of Allowing Consumers to Sue Financial Institutions for Unlawful, Fraudulent and Deceptive Conduct.11

 2. The OCSPA Violates a Fundamental California Policy Embodied in the Particular UCL Claim Asserted By Plaintiffs In this Case.....13

3.	Ohio Law Violates California’s Fundamental Policy Barring Arbitration of Consumer Claims for Injunctive Relief In Class Actions Under the UCL.	18
4.	Ohio Law Conflicts with California’s Fundamental Policy Prohibiting Class Action Waivers in Consumer Adhesion Contracts.	22
5.	Contrary to California’s Fundamental Policy Ohio Does Not Require Reciprocity in Recovery of Attorneys’ Fees.....	25
D.	California Has a Materially Greater Interest in Allowing Plaintiffs to Have Access to a Judicial forum for their Injunctive Relief Claim than Ohio Does in Enforcing the Arbitration Provision.	26
E.	The FAA does not Preempt California Law That Invalidates the Arbitration Clause.	27
F.	KeyBank’s Arbitration Provision is both Procedurally and Substantively Unconscionable and Thus Unenforceable.....	29
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Bencharsky v. Cottman Transmission Systems, LLC,
625 F. Supp. 2d 872, 16 C.F.R. § 433.218

Cardonet, Inc. v. IBM Corp.,
2007 WL 518909 (N.D.Cal. 2007)15,17

Davis v. O'Melveny & Myers,
485 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007)21

Doctor's Associates v. Casarotto
517 U.S. 681 (1996).....28

Doe I v. AOL, LLC,
552 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2009)11

Duvall v. Galt Medical Corp.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89587 (N.D. Cal. 2007)11

General Signal Corp. v. MCI Telecommunications Corp.,
66 F.3d 1500 (9th Cir. 1995)11

Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle,
539 U.S. 444 (2003).....10

Guadagno v. ETrade Bank,
592 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (C.D. Cal. 2008)21

Hall v. National Union Fire Insurance Co.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113996 (S.D. Cal. 2009).....22

Hauk v. JP Morgan Chase Bank United States,
552 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2009)12, 28

Hoffman v. Citibank, N.A.,
546 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2008)1, 10, 22

Howard v. Wells Fargo,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70099 (N.D. Ohio 2007)25

It's Just Lunch International LLC v. Island Park Enterprise Group, Inc.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89194 (C.D. Cal. 2008)16, 17

Monarch Plumbing Co. v. Ranger Insurance Co.,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68850 (E.D. Cal. 2006)22

Nibeel v. McDonald's Corp.,
1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13425 (N.D. Ill. 1998)16

Perry v. Thomas,
482 U.S. 483 (1987).....28

Price v. Taylor,
575 F. Supp. 2d 845 (N.D. Ohio 2008)25

Ramirez v. Cintas Corp.,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43531 (N.D. Cal. 2005)21

Ribbens International, S.A. de C.V. v. Transport International Pool, Inc.,
47 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (C.D. Cal. 1999)26

Sarlot-Kantarjian v. First Pennsylvania Mortgage Trust,
599 F.2d 915 (9th Cir. 1979)11

Van Slyke v. Capital One Bank,
503 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (2007)12

STATE CASES

America Online, Inc., v. Superior Court,
90 Cal. App. 4th 1 (Cal. 2001)17

Application Group, Inc. v. Hunter Group Inc.,
61 Cal. App. 4th 881 (Cal. 1998)16

Brack v. Omni Loan Co.,
164 Cal. App. 4th 1312 (Cal. 2008)27

Cel-Technology Commc'ns, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telegraph Co.,
 20 Cal. 4th 163 (Cal. 1999)12, 15

Chern v. Bank of America,
 15 Cal. 3d 866 (Cal. 1976)12

Committee on Children's Television, Inc. v. General Foods Corp.,
 35 Cal. 3d 197 (Cal. 1983)22

Cruz v. Pacificare Health Systems, Inc.,
 30 Cal. 4th 303 (Cal. 2003)19, 20

Discover Bank v. Superior Court,
 36 Cal. 4th 148 (Cal. 2005)23, 28

Eagle v. Fred Martin Motor Co.,
 157 Ohio App. 3d 150 (Ohio 2004).....24

Gibson v. World Sav. & Loan Association,
 103 Cal. App. 4th 1291 (Cal. 2002)12

Hawkins v. O'Brien,
 2009 Ohio App. LEXIS 73 (Ohio 2009)24

Hood v. Santa Barbara Bank & Trust,
 143 Cal. App. 4th 526 (Cal. 2006)12

Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
 29 Cal. 4th 1134 (Cal. 2003)15, 28

Smith v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 135 Cal. App. 4th 1463 (Cal. 2005)12

Stop Youth Addiction v. Lucky Stores, Inc.,
 17 Cal. 4th at 566 (Cal. 1998)14

In re Tobacco II Cases,
 46 Cal. 4th 298 (Cal. 2009)12, 14, 15, 22

Vasquez v. Superior Ct.,
4 Cal. 3d 800 (Cal. 1971)12

FEDERAL STATUTES

9 U.S.C.
§ 228
§ 29
§ 49
